MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1862\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Chapter 101.

Resolve providing for the safe transportation and delivery of hospital stores to Maine regiments.

Whereas, the condition of the troops which have gone forth from Presuble. our State is matter of great moment and general interest, and whereas, the patriotic liberality of our citizens is continually manifesting itself in the accumulation of articles for their use and comfort, necessarily outside of those supplied at the expense of the general government, such as hospital and other stores, which, for want of some properly constituted agency, have heretofore failed in many instances to reach those regiments for which they were intended; therefore,

Resolved, That the governor be and hereby is authorized to appoint an agent or agents, for the purpose of transporting and delivering to the Maine regiments at the seat of war, such hospital and other stores as are now ready or may hereafter be prepared for them; provided however, that no compensation shall be allowed said agent or agents, for their time or services, but their travelling expenses, and the cost of transportation and delivery of said stores shall be paid by the state.

[Approved January 7, 1862.]

Agent to be appointed, &c.